As Introduced

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 512

15

16 17

18

19

Senators Jordan, Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Boy Scout Troop 28 on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

| WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General | 1 |
|--|----|
| Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Boy Scout Troop 28 | 2 |
| as it celebrates its Centennial, April 15, 2018; and | 3 |
| WHEREAS, The oldest troop in the Simon Kenton Council, Boy | 4 |
| Scout Troop 28 has shown a sincere dedication to preparing area | 5 |
| youth for the challenges of the future by promoting citizenship | 6 |
| and individual achievement. Through participation in numerous | 7 |
| educational, recreational, social, and community service programs, | 8 |
| its members have not only had an opportunity to explore their | 9 |
| interests, develop new skills, and increase their knowledge of the | 10 |
| world around them but have also demonstrated the potential of all | 11 |
| people to have a positive effect on their communities; and | 12 |
| WHEREAS, The leaders of Boy Scout Troop 28 are fine | 13 |
| ambassadors for North Broadway United Methodist Church, and they | 14 |

ambassadors for North Broadway United Methodist Church, and they are to be commended for their foresight, dedication, and selfless donations of time and talent far beyond what was required or expected. These fine people have gained the appreciation and admiration of the Scouts and their parents and have set an example of concerned and responsible citizenship worthy of emulation; and

WHEREAS, Boy Scout Troop 28 has worked to improve the quality20of life in our society, and its tremendous contributions have21earned it the gratitude and respect of many. We are certain that22this worthy organization will continue in the tradition of23excellence that has long been the hallmark of the Boy Scouts of24America; therefore be it25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 26 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 27 congratulate Boy Scout Troop 28 on its One Hundredth Anniversary 28 and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further 29 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 30 authenticated copy of this Resolution to Boy Scout Troop 28. 31

Page 2